
r+r'Er H'ag qargsrrar
=

tTb'
zg# lflfrr

f* 6rtrA

Gnr r1f.{ Fa=T
s:*d*'fufifr2,f' )i€' ftb afr*il

flrS
1.6-03-2012

rz.oo ei



PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSIW, JALANDHAR

AGENDA ITEMS

23'o meeting of the Finance Committee

23.O2 Action taken report on 22nd meeting of the Finance
Committee.

23.03 Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2017-12 and
Bud Estimates for the year 20L2-I3.

,f-E -'..

23.O7 Waiving
lechnical
Institute

cou rse
run

Pu nja b
Arya i-r

off Affiliation Fee for
University, Jalandhar

of Manaqement.

of
oy

w>Afl

Annexures

Minutes of the 22 meeting ofthe Finance Committee ' B-12

Page No.

To confirm the minutes of 22nd meeting of the
Finance Committee held on 16th December 2011.

Revision of fee of Non-AICTE Courses.

Status of Academic Dues

Fixation of Honorarium for Translation work.

Matters of Punjab Technical University Giani Zail
Sinqh Campus, Bathinda

B .Q.eviSed Budget Estimates for the year 2011-12 &
i Budget Estimates for the year 2012-13.

13-33

c constituted for
fee structure

revision of fee
for Non-AICTE

Report of the Committee
structure and proposed
Courses.

34-35

D List of Academic Dues 20!L-t2 36

E Comparative statement of rates of translation work of
other Universities.

F Request of Aryan Institute of Management for waive off of
affiliation fee & report of the Committee.

39-40

G Agenda items of Giani Zail Singh Campus, Bathinda Attached

::=ffi:?-r-!-.



23.01 To confirm the minuteg of z?"d meeting of the Finance
Committee held on 16th December,2oll

- The 22nd meeting of the Finance Committee was held under the
chairmanship of Dr. Rajneesh Arora, Vice chancellor, prU in Room No. 219,

. Mini secretariat, chandigarh on 16"t December,2011. A copy of minutes is
placed at Annexure 'A'.

The matter is placed before the Finance Committee for confirmation.

23.02 Action taken report on 22nd meeting of the Finance
'""s:fr- Committee

Action taken report on 21
Finance Committee.

The action taken report on *"
21st meeting of the Finance
presented to the Committee.
took note of the same,

meeting of the

decisions of the
Committee were
The Committee

The Committee has desired that University
should design and prepare their momentous, t-
shirts, blazers, books etc and should pe
presented as a momento to the dignitaries
coming to the University for attending
programmes. These may also be placed for sate
to the colleges, students and others, The
income generated through the sale of these may
be transferred to welfare fund of the Universitv.

Action being
taken as per
decision

t

Action Taken

22.0I I To confirm the minutes of 21th meeting of
the Finance Committee held on 2ls! June
2011.

The 21tn meeting of the Finance Committee was
held on 21st June 20II, in the room no. 219, Mini
Secretariat, Chandigarh. The minutes of the
meeting were circulated to the Members.
Minutes of the 21st meeting of the Finance
Committee were confirmed,

Minutes
confirmed



for Inquiry purposes.

ma,tter, Committee has desired
Jp for consideration before fixation

be Rs, 6500/- per inquiry and

tfavelling allowance etc'

vi) Grant of Local Travelling Allowance-Cum-Miscellaneous
Allowance to GrouP 'D' emPloYees.

The committee discussed the matter and after due deliberation, the

esffimittee aPProved the ProPosal'

The Committee desired that Dr, S' K' Salwan may be requested to
guide for establishment of research facility in the University for
different projects.

Dr, Salwan advised that for improvement of quality in PITs and PTU

affiliated college, faculty above age 65 may be appointed on

contract basis.ln this regard, Mr' Suresh Kumar, PSTE has desired
that the proposal should be.bring in the BOG for its consideration'

. '.he meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

IL



*'-- '=,

E:fra

5'!1:.1:'r

22.03 To approve the audited balance sheet for
the year 2010-11.

The Committee deliberated on the audited
balance sheet for the year 2010-11 and after
due deliberation, the Committee has
recommended the audited balance sheet for the
year 2010-11 to the BOG for its approval, The
Committee desired that compliance of notes of
accounts of regional centres should be done in
the current year,

Action being
taken as per
decision

22.04 Annual Report of the Department for the
year 2O10-11.

The Committee appreciate the work carried out
by the Department for incorporation of regional
centres balance sheet and implementation of
accrual accounting system, depreciation, corpus
fund accounts, consolidation of bank accounts
and closure of current accounts, computerization
of branch, online collection of CET / Counselling
Fees during the financial year.

Noted

22.0s Fixation of Fee Structure for PfT Mansa.

The Committee discussed the matter and after
due deliberation, the committee approved the
proposed fee structurg for PIT Mansa.

Implemented

22.06 Request of Guru Nanak College of I

M;inagement & Technology, Mandi Dabwali 
I

for waiving off affiliation fees. 
I

The Committee discussed tne matter, nfter Oue I

deliberations, the Committee desired that total ] Rction being
financial liability should be worked out and be : taken as Der
put up for consideration in the next Finance I decision
Committee, 

]

22.07 Fixation of Honorarium for Translation 
I

V'rt rk. 
i

The Committee discussed the matter and i

approved the rates for translation work placed at Item
prescribed by the National Translation Mission No. 23.06
and other rates which are not available in l

National Translation Mission should be compared l

with other Universities for the same work anO Oe 
Iput up for consideration in the next Finance 
ICommittee. i

t



Rufes for charging ' Extra University Fees'
i for extension of M.Tech (Full Time / part 

r

Time) thesis,

The Committee discussed the matter and after
due deliberation, the committee approved the
proposal of charging Rs, 2000/- as Extra
University Fees for extension of M.Tech thesis.

Waive off fees of the employees of pTU and
their wards.

Implemented

22.r0

The Cornmittee discussed the matter and after
due deliberations, the committee deferred the
case as there is no provision in the puniab Govr
for waive off fees of the employees of pTU andtheir wards. However, the Committee
recommends to create employees welfare fund in
the University from which University can give
support to the needy employees and their wards
as per their requirement,

Action being
taken as per
decision

of certain categories

fhe Committee discussed the matter and after
Cue deliberations, the Committee has decided ro
implement all the notifications of punjab Govt, in
Ie University issued from time to time.

Revision of Pay Scales
of employees.

Implemented

\24,l
Action being 

]taken as per 
Iqecrsron 
I

22.11 | Fixation of Fee of Advocates 7 Consultants.

The Committee discussed the matter.
1 Committee has decided that the matter may be
I reviewed and rates should be taken time to time
I from AG Punjab and other Govt. organisation for
I comparison,

I The Committee authorized VC of the Universlty
I to decide the fees to be paid to the advocates for
ldefending the case and fixed the rates as Der
i nature of the case.

] i) PTU Earn While Learn Scheme 

-

The Committee discussed the matter and decioeo
22.r2

fixed the honorarium as per nature of the worx
and should be put up in the next meeting for
consideration.

to review the scheme. The Committee
recommend that the University should prepare
detailed proposal regarding services be taken
from the students such' as Clerical Work,
Teaching Assistance, Research Assistance ano

Action being
taken as per
d e cis ion

-b \

\

)

\d- -r

r \^iil
\N{

3

be:t:



:aE-&r.,=-

!ir.R3

Ll

ii) Payment of Advocate Fees for Writ
I Petition No. 2O24Ll2OLl titled as Anti
/Corruption Society Vs. State of Punjab &
L others.

j The Committee discussed the matter and after
I due deliberation, the committee approved the
I advocate fees.

Implemented

I iii) Transport Allowance to Physically' Handicapped persons
I

I The Committee discussed the matter and after
due deliberation, the committee approved the

I proposal,

Implemented

iv) Grant of Mobile Phone Allowance to the
employees of University.

The Committee discussed the matter and after
due deliberation, the committee approved the
mobile facility under CUG plan with maximum
limit as prescribed in the Notification of Puniab
Govt.

Action being
!^l-^^LO^Er O) psl
d ecisio n.

lv) Honorarium for persons engaged for

I 
rnquiry purposes.

l

I fne Committee discussed the matter.
] Committee has desired that Govt, rates should
I be taken up for consideration before fixation of
, iees for inquiry, The rate should be Rs. 6500/-
I per inquiry and travelling allowance etc.

Action being
taken as per
d ecisio n

vi) Grant of Local Travelling Allowance-Cum-
Miscellaneous Allowance to Group'D'
Employees.

The Committee discussed the matter and after
due deliberation, the committee approved the
proposal.

Action being
taken as per
decision



::ffie>

23.03 Revised Budget Estimates for the vear ZOI|-L2 and Budget
Estimates for the year 2Ot2-13.

Revised Budget for the financial year 20rr-12 and Budget Estimate for the
year 2012-13 are worked out to Rs. 36844/- lac and Rs. 499g5/- lac
respectively. It is proposed to incur expenditure of Rs, 49985/- lac as per

following units of expenditure for the year 2012-13 (for Examination,

Academic, Administration, Finance & Accounts, and Distance Education

Program, RCs', RIC, SEEM, PIT & other Scheme/projects etc.)

Sr.
no

Heads Budget
Estamate for

the year
20t1-12

Revised
Budget

Estimate for
the year
zOLL-L2

Budget
Estimate

for the year
2012-13

Rs. fn lac Rs. In lac Rs. fn lac
I

2

Revenue Exp. 34s5t/- 341341- 40449/-
C:rpital Exp. :-
Fixed Assets PTU 7270/- 470/- 87s/-
Civil Works PTU 100/- 100/- 800/-
PTU-PITs 7s00/- 7840/- 7260/-
Regional Centre -
regular-PG course

rrs/- 200/- 4Or/-

Total 89251= 261,01- 9336/-
J Iriew Project /

Scheme:-
Super 50 project 100/- 200/-

Grand Total 43476/- 36844/- 4994s/-

The revised budget estimates for the year 20rL.L2 and Iudget estimates for
the ye rr 20I2-L3 is placed at Annexure 'B',

bfTrtla 'ffig$r..



c>

23.04. Revision of fee of Non-AICTE Courses.

A request has been received from punjab coilege of rechnical
College for revision of fee of Non-AICTE courses run by pTU.

In this regard, Committee was constituted by Hon,ble Vice
Chancellor to consider revision of fee of Non-AICTE Courses,

A copy of the report of the committee and proposed fee structure
of Non-AICTE Course is placed at Annexure 'C'.

The matter is placed for consideration and approval.

23.05 Status of Academic Dues

AICTE and Non-AIcrE coileges affiriated to prU are running
Engineering, Management, pharmacy and Architect courses, The university is
charging some fees for the services offered to the college and student, The
prescribed fee has to be deposited by the college at the time of affiliation and
some Fee after completion of admission process.

For current financiar year 20r!-r2, totar academic due is Rs.
20.28 crore out of which Rs. 13,67 crore (670/o) has been recovered ancl the
balance is being recovered vigorously . old dues of Rs. 5.83 crore of financial
year 2010-11 has recovered in the current financial year.

List of Academic due for 20rL-t2 is praced at Annexure 'D'. It is
observed that dues is not being deposited by the colleges in due time. Hence, ,, ilit is proposed that following fine will taken from the colleges if the due is k\l

D

.?btr-^s-. received after 31". March 2012:-
i€se *t'ffitqi' without late fees

rdl-\\ g
\ \ \A,{\o^ , \

cJ/

: 31-03-2012

: after 31.3.12 but
30.04.t2

uptoii)

iii)

5% fine

10olo fine

Dues affer 3I-5-12, the fine will

for consideration and a pprova l.

after 30-04-12 upto 31-5-12 -.., 
' \''

\ \ ;q'\ri
charged as per approval of Vice Cnancettor.5\i \Y ,,rY$\\ t'

0'\r

6

The matter is placed



23.06
#ffis".

Following

worK may

23,O7
ffi-'g.^-

Fixation of Honorariurri fol. Translation work. \.\q - )/t
This matter was discusse d in 22nd meeting herd on ro-rz-zo)r.W'

decision was taken in the meeting:-
' The committee discussed the matter and approved the rates for
translation work prescribed by the National Translation Mission anclother rates which are not avairable in Nationar rranslation Missiorr
should be compared with other Universities for the rur.*ort ln.r,l
be put up for consideration in the next Finance Committee,. 

' -"\t

In this regard, rates oF translation were received from punjabi
university, Patiara and Guru Nanak Dev university, Amritsar. ihe
Comparative Statement of rates is placed at Annexure ,E,.

It is proposed that the rates recommended for transration of pru
kindly be approved.

A request has been received from Aryan Institute

for permanently waive off affiliation fee. In this regard,

constituted by Hon'ble Vice chancellor to discuss the matter.

college and committee report is placed at Annexure ,F,.

The matter is submitted for consideration and approvat.

Waiving off Affiliation Fee for
University, Jalandhar run
Management.

course of punjab Technical
by Aryan Institute

of Management

Committee was

Request of the

oN
v

In this regard, it is stated that there is no rule of the University for \
:,t,1

'B

waiving off affiliation fee. However, there is zero admission innthe collegqa 
_

continuation fee can be relaxed. - n, n*O $JX ''
\V A"-z t ,/{

The matter is placed for consideration and approval. ^o^d- n, v+d;-4 ,,.
23.08 Asenda of punjab Technicat universityY:;, ;rKnn

Campus, Bathinda

Agenda items for finance committee meeting submitted by ciani

Zail Singh Campus, Bathinda is placed at Annexure ,G,.

7



lr

'I

fum"

lr
lltl
illr

.#tu

Dr. Rajneesh Arora,
Vice- Chancellor,
Punjab Tech nical University

??"i ^T::tjnn ol tfe Finance committee,
-16-t2-201t at 11.30 a.m. in the otrici-of- 
Education & Indusrrial Training, CfranAri#i'] -'

Hembers in Attendance

PTU, Jalandhar was held on
Principal Secretary, Technical

5h. A. Kartik,
" Joint Secretary,
DepE,.of Technical Education, punjab,

. 
Chandigarh

Dr. Dharindcr Tayal,
Managing Director,
# zlOL, Sector 2lC,
Chandigarh

Dr, S.K.Salwan,
Chairma n,
Armament Research Board,
DRDO Bhawan, New Delhi

Sh. S.K.Mishra,
Oirector-Finance,
Punjab Technical Universiry,
Jalandhar

Cha irman

Mernber

Special Invitee

Member

Member

all for providing
was taken up.

Mr. Suresh Kumar, IAS,
Principal Secretary to GoW. punjab,
Department of Technical Education'&
Indl. Training, punjab

t

The Chairman welcomed the members and thanked
valuable suppi).t to pTU. Thereafter the regular agenda



Thc 2
2011, in..
: ii t i"l rles

ng of the Finance Committee was held on 21't June
room no. 219, Mini Secretariat, Chandigarh. The
meeting were circulated to the Members. lur,nrtes of

the 2ls' g of the Finance Committee were confirmed.

The action taken report on
Finance Committee were
Committee took note of the

the decisions of the 21s meeting of the
presented to the Committee. The

same.

same and appreciated the work
for the financial growth and
University. Copy of the Annual
the year 2010-11 ls placed

-' ., Commiftee has desired that University should design and
prepare their momentous, t-shirts, blazers, books etc and should be
presented as a momento to the dignitaries coming to the University
for attending programmes. These may also be placed for sale to
th€ colleges, students and others. The income generated through
the sale of these may be transferred to welfare fund of the
U niversity

To aoproves the Audited Balance Sheet of the UniversiW for
tlrsyear-ZQlQ:lJ*

.The Committee deliberated on the audited balance sheet for the
?S*mA! 2010-11 and after due deliberation, the Committee has

recommended the audited balance sheet of the Universitv for the
year 2010-11 to the BOG for its approval. The Committee desired
that compliance of notes of accounts of regional centres should be
done in the current year. Copy oF the Audit Balance Sheet for the
year 2010-11 is placed at Annexure 'A',

Fixation of Fee Structure for PIT Mansa.

The Committee discussed the matter and after due deliberation, the
committee approved the proposed fee structure for PIT Mansa.
Copy of the Fee Structure for PIT Mansa is olaced at Annexure 'C'.

--: -'t 
-

i^.,/-- "7

22.O3

22.O4 Annual Report of the Department for the year 2010-11.

The Committee took the note of the
carried out by the Department
strengthening of the system of the
Report of the Department for
at Annexure 'B'.

.$

22.o5



D 22.07

l:Es*,.-

.,r..1.O8

The Committee di . After due deliberations, the
I liability should be worked outCommiftee desired that

and be put up for co :l the next Finance Committee.

Fixation of Honorarium for Tr'anslation work.

The Committee discussed the matter and approved the rates for
translation work prescribed by the National Translation Mission and
other rates which are not available in National Translation Mission

should be comoared with other Universities for the same work and
be put up for consideration in the next Finance Committee'

idt,es for charging ' Extra University Fees' for extenslon of
M.Tech (Full Time ,/ Part Time) thesis.

The Committee discussed the matter and after due deliberation, the
committee approved the proposal of charging Rs. 2000/- as Extra
University Fees for extension of M.Tech thesis.

Waive off fees of the employees of PTU and their wards'

aommittee discussed the matter and after due deliberations,
the committee deferred the case as there is no provision in the
Punjab Govt for waive off fees of the employees of PTU and their
wards. However, the Committee reeommends to create employees

welfare fund in the University from which University can give

support to the needy employees and their wards as per their
requirement,

Revision of Pay Scales of cettain categories of employees.

iri- Committee discussed the matter and after due delloerations,
the Committee has decided to implement all the notifications of
Punjab Govt. in the University issued from time to time' However,
the Committee has approved the following notifibation for
im plementation.

Request of Guru
Technology, Mandi Da

Notification No,

s/rr4/09-sFPr/655
daied 3-10-2011

,ffanagement &
affiliation fees.

22.O9

22.LO

w.E.F.

1.10.2011

Subject

Revision of pay scales
of certain categories
of employees

lo



r-i:j:-:---I I

.

Revision of pay scales
.of certain categories of
employees.

3l2lto-sFP2l20s
2L-05-2470

i!?8/207\-4FPlr/6L2

zl15lzoto-zFPtl624

Transport Allowance to
Physically Handicapped
Persons.

1-10-2011 Mobile Phone Allowance.

1.10,?010 LocalTravelling Allowance.

",1i"F-:s--

,.Fi-,-li,

22.rr

2?.L2

,/i)

Flxatlon of Fee of Advocates / Consultants.

The Committee discussed the matter, Committee has decided that
the matter may be reviewed and rates should be taken time to time
from AG Punjab and other Govt. organisation for comparison.

The Committee authorized VC of the University to decide the fees to
be paid to the advocates for defending the case and fixed the rates
as per nature of the case.

Anv other item.

PTU Earn While Learn Scheme.

The Committee discussed the matter and decided to review the
' scheme. The Committee recommend that the University should

prepare detailed proposal regarding services be taken from the
j,tudents such as Clerical Work, Teaching Assistance, Research
Assistance and fixed the honorarium as per nature of tne work and
should be put up in the next meeting for consideration.

ii) Payment of Advocate Fees for Writ Petition N o' 2o24L / 2OLt
titled as Anti CorruPtion Society Vs. State of Punjab &
others.

crE*ffi:-ryhe Committee discussed the matter and after due deliberation, the
committee approved the advocate fees.

iij; !-ransport allowance to Physically Handicapped persons.

The Committee discussed the matter and after due deliberation, the
committee approved the proposal.

iv) Grant of Mobile Phone Allowance to the employees of
U n iversity.

The Committee discussed the matter and after due deliberation, the
committee approved the mobile facility under CUG plan with
maximum limit as prescribed in the Notification of Punjab Govt.

tl



PU NJAB TECHNICAL UN IVERSITY JALAN DHAR

EFF:*:

S,g*

Budget Estimatefor the year 2012-13: Rs.49985 lacs

Revised Budget for the year 20lI-12 and Budget Estimate for tl.re year 2012-13
fol Rs. 368441- lacs and Rs. 49985/- lacs respectively is pr.oposed for the
diff-erent activity of the Universify including construction.

i) Revenue Expenditure

ii) CapitalExpenditure
iii) New Projects / Schemes p7Z

Total

Rs.404491-Iacs 37(
Rs. 9336/- lacs 4 |

Rs. 2001-lacs lo3
Rs. 49985/- lacs f Oo

..--

Rs, 300 lacs
The University intend to start centre for Entrepreneurship development at the
Mohali Campus and will maintain its centre at Chandigarh/Mohali in order to
pay attention on development issues. For this purpose budget of Rs. 300 lacs
has been allocated for the development of the Mohali camDus.

Research(PITTTER).
Rs. 500 Lacs

The Ulrvelsity intends to establish centre of fbculty training & development at
Ladowali Road, Jalandhar in the name of PITTTR in order to create excellence
in the Academic aera by providing national and intemational training. For this
purpose Rs. 300 Lacs has been allocated in the budget.

Rs, 200 Lucs
The I Iniversity intends to conduct conferences of national. and international
level and in order to manage the expenditure related to the Hon./ lrravellin!
boarding & lodging of the invitees and expefis delegates and other related
expenditure, sum ofRs. 200Lacs have been kept in the budget.

HnaHtS 0F eT 20r2-r3

,'2



-2-
Brand Building

Rs. 500 Lacs

Provision of Rs. 500 lacs has been made for the brand building of the University
through print and electronic media.

Establishment of new Department of Research Innovation and
consultancy

Rs. I000 Lacs

In order to encourage research, innovation and consultancy work the university
has planned to start the new department under the Dean Research innovation
and consultancy.

For encouraging innovation a provision of Rs. 250 lacs fbr prototype

Developrnent Innovation Fund(PDIF) has been included under this provision.

1'LLr''rr-, ,r, cievelop anci shape up the employability of the stLrdf rrs a sLun of Rs.
150 lacs has been provided for finishing school under the Industry Academia
Interface programme.

For the interaction ofthe faculfy at the international level provision ofRs. 150
lacs has been provided for organizing and attending Travel
grants/seminars/conferences for the PTU affi liated colleees

Rs, ll00 lacs

To encourage the admissions and fulfilling the university's responsibility
towards the social cause university has proposed provisions fbr Rs 900.00 lacs
as scholarships under different heads for the needy, not blessed with parents &
brainy students and to support the research and developmenr in the punjab.

Towards this a sum ofRs. 250 lacs has been provided for need1, students under
regular education programme, Rs 250 lacs under distance education programrne,
Rs 220 lac fbr research scholars regular and part-time PG courses and Rs. 200
lacs ffie GATE qualified entrants, Also a sum of Rs 200 lacs has been kept
for SEEM project at SBSCET Ferozepur and BCET Gurdaspur.

@

.?]mi:

..J



.*/F**

-3-

S ki I I Deve lopme nt Programmes :
Rs. 3500 lacs

It is proposed to establish Punjab World's Skills Development Board and Work
Skill Development Institutes. In order to develop the skills ard ernployability
of the students, a certified training programmes shall be started for the different
stdeftellvith the involvement of the voluntary organizations. An overall
provision Rs 3500 lac is proposed. has been provided in the budget for the
S3l1l,.'

Rs. I00 lacs

To meet the enquiry requirements and providing informati on to the students
across the country a help desk has been established and to develop the same for
more facilitation of the students a sum Rs 100 lacs is proposed to be provided
for tl.re development of student facilitation centre and call centre to provide 24x7
help iii,c lbr regular and distance education students.

Rs, I I0 ktcs

In order to strengthen the university ERP system a sum of Rs l l0 lacs has been
provided for the integration and on line file management system. In the first
phase the University has tied up with NIC e- filing system and to freeze the
technical specifications and requirements of the University.

Trunslation mission'.

Rs. 600 lacs

As the University activities are expanding day by day there is an urgent need for
the establishment of the Publication , it is proposed for furtherance of making
avi,;l. . ,. he books ancl literature to the students, Rs 600 lac lr.is ircen provided
for R& D Centre under Translation Mission programme.

A



.ilj8tijjf,.it tt9'.'ti:'/

-4-

Rs. 2000 lacs

A sum of Rs 2000 lac provided for the payment of pay & allowances and

. arrears on account of pay revisions increments and enhanced DA etc. to the
present staff and also provision has been made for the new recruitment in the

University staff.

Rs. l0000lucs

To ,;rLer the need for the society new initiates have been taken by the university

ffi* by taking steps towards the establishing of Punjab Institute of Technology's all
over the state. For this purpose Rs.10000 lacs has been provided in the budget.
The list of PIT is given below which will be established in yeal 2012-13 i

i) PIT Mansa

I ii) PIT Kapurthala
iii) PIT Rajpura
' . PIT Batala

' v) PIT Dina Nagar
' vi) PIT Sikhiwala

vii) PIT Khunimajra
viii) PIT Nandgarh

Rs. 1176 lacs

The University is running 27 M.Tech Part Time Regional Centres in Punjab to
' cater the need of students for Post Graudate Programme. To run the program i

snccessfully, Rs. I 1 76 lacs is proposed for the operation of these pfogramme

| > Punjab Technical University GianiZail Singh Campuso Ilathinda.
Rs. 6614 lacs

To run the Giani Zail Singh Campus, Bathinda, following expenditure has been

plLr,,r;., Jti during 2012-13

i) RecurringExpenditure : Rs.24721acs b nqt L"w
ii) Fixed Assets :

iii) Civil Works i

ffi @asb

Rs. 1087 lacry ,*., , t) - I n L,r.
Rs.3055 lacs \S{W-t( ('' "



Head

REVENUE INCOME
Academic Affairc

Student Affairs

Administration /Finance & accounts
Examination- Regular program & Distance
Education

Djstance Education program

IV] ETILEET/CET/M.TECH/BBA/BCA ETC.
:). ;:rrfal Center- regLtlar- pG course
PIU-PlTs/PlMs

Total Income-A

REVENUE EXPENDITURE

Academic Affairs

Student Affairs

Administration / Finance & Accounts
Examination- Regular program & Distiance
Education

Distance Education program

Utr i /LEET/M.TECH/BBA./BCA ETC,
Research Innovation & Consultancy

Regional Center- regular- pG course
PTU-PITS/PIMs

Total-B

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
Fixed Assets PTU

Civil Works PTU
PTU-PlTs

r.eg,onal Centgr- regular- pG course

Total-C

NEW PROJECT / SCHEMES

SEEM Projects

Total-D

TOTAL EXPENDITURE (B+c+D]
EXCESS OF INCOME OVER
irr;]ENDtTURE (A-E)
TRANSFER TO CORPUS FUND

Budget Actual
Estimates 1.4.2011 to
2011"12 31.12.2011

.705 1541

645 .906

,4040 ,4742

6780 .5541

,30800 .21013

1080 i988

1206 1036

oQ2
45256 35788

1515

, 310

2155

r3815

25900

280

0

576

0

345s1

1210

100

7500

115

8925

Annexure-B

Amt. in Lacs

Revised Budget g
Budget Estimate 3
2011.i2 2012-13 5g)

1612 14a1 
1

934 1066 2
5OO4 5005 3
6369 6605 

4

25380

996
" 
^3e
25

41350

PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSIW, JALANDHAR
REVISED BUDGET 2OI1-12 & BUDGET ESTIMATES 20,12-13

Sr.

33150 5

1576 6
1278 7

166 I

328

1472

948

14043
ot

0

:589

;28

17532

107
.45

231
.200

583

470

100

1840

200

2610

'1000 635

278 590

2351 2980

3720 3717

2,,-53 27 485

310 469

0 952

589 775

133 2840

34134 40449

tus 2s\'/,

0

0

43476

1780

'1700

0

0

18115

17673

't7000

. 100
.t 00

36844

4512

4000

200

200

49985

342

300

20

E

F

G

50327 ..-2Sn*^-

10

11

'13

't4

15

16

17
ror Y

- 

" 12.

875 18

800 18

7260 18

401 19

9336 ---)

I>



!.ch

)h/l



ffiss5 6ffiqg



tr

@, .rr4SB



'l
n€$b

&L

l+



ll

i
I

@



l

liiltt .

@"

I

:

I
I

lilrti
t,
li
I



€D

I

ryb

puNJAB TEcHN1c41 uwryrensrw, larerv-olrin
Schedule - Z

REVENUE 
'NCOMETgGIONAL CENTERS

Name of the Rsgional Centre BUDGET
2011-12

Revlsed euUgei
Budget lEstimate
2011-12 2012-13

45.00

325.00 100.00
125.00

77 .00
0.00

7 Oesh Bfagat Engg Cotte-gqi[{qndiGobindqarh
F lroaba Instt. of Engg & Tecfi. enaGurl#.r.

82.00
3.00
0.00
0.00

B3.00
0.00

222.00

90.00 35.00
0.00 0.00

narmacy Mooa 35.00 35.00
70.00 70.00

0.00 15.00
10.00I I O.OO

0.00
goo

0.00, 5.00
7.00

0.00 0.00

Mandi cobind 0.00
62.00

,u sr'Ju"o iffiirsn correse;f Engg. & Tech
12.00

!q,001 45.00

?7 15.001 15.00
o.oo' zs. oo
3.qo ' o.oo

277.50

tu

)b



ffi

)r



@u"

t
@

F

B

J.""r.r,,,-
il--l

l

' 
-_:l

I

v!g4n ! trgHrvlu4! uNlvERSlTy,.tnleNonnR- F:i =::.:-
f-
l(Amt. ln

I

la.c)

L rparunenr ot Academic

Revised
Budgot
2011-12

i --l
s"i
No. l

l

1!1
zli

Head

;,=;- . -
HtuNnon.etc.

"-ni"-t"li.*^r,-r,.,^^ 
o r'-,';;--

Budgst
Estimates
2011-12

Actuaf up
to 1.4.2011

to
31 .12-20't .l

/;,*"
] 
Estlmate

| 2012-13
30 19.28

0.23

0.00

1!.72
o.oc

30.0(rl 39.00

3'T
4 lt\,

j j _:_ . _,-._.rrj ]:.1!g q Maxra. EIc.
elenh^na F.v D^-r^^^ -r-

30 l0 0Q

5.0!
20 0g

:10.09
5 0q.

10.00

I- 3ooo
t"ffi -"rs've:s1-----+---- q

sJp.rffi^;..-- 20

0 Otfice ExD etc;ii#:e-
to

10
I 15.00

30 I g.n t- , __,_,_l
| 35.001

9
tq
11

12

14

tc
:t̂o
17

18

_-r:,=:__=j::=1]::_Y lY: ?ugEry&!tseg-U19!.etc
qtyqrsrv4gg:F_er.
(;onv.r^ati^6 l- ^rL^. &.-r:-

0.27 1.00 7.00
10 1.10 2.00 10.00

0.00 2.00
25 8.73 t4 di

1000 ,31oiT j3oo-oo
tc 1q{-1L 100.00

Pry!$q_
Alegemic4qq!!

10 0.00
-Q-oo5.36

200 0.00 0.00
11 5.95 - isnol
25 4.13 o.001

1515 327.72 1000.00 635,00

@(>

@

D



t.l

li

@
l1

pt I

r ...-..-.=-......-
I

Nffi Schedute -10
,,-. ._ r bv. rr!,v..|L lrtrtvc:]\Dl I , ,.JALANUHi \t{

(Amt. ln lac) {Amt. In tac)
L8
I
I

ls"lNo
l,l:

REVENUE EXPENDITURE

Depa.tment of Student affairg

i:

Budget
Estimates

-?911-12

Actual up to
1.4.2011to

t-
I

Revised Budgot
Budget Estimate
2011-12 _2012-13

_ gj0_0t __ 5.005 2.03
lz venlclg runninO/Hirino & Mainr Fr^ 0.00ls b.ut 4nn

etephone Fax Postaoe etc 4 0.18t" lreeting Exp etc
'r,uuj 1.001t: t a<l z-.ool---irr/'

t; 10 0.59 2.00 3.00
o.02l - 1.00' 1.00

1O.Oo) 1n no

fi
Adv. & pub. Exp . Etc 10 --- ooofKepaU!Maintenance etc 5 0.08 10O {nn
sPons afiairs 35 21.03 40.00 50.00

'| 5.00 15.OO| 'u

l,;
l-re

Staff Weltare & Migc. etc
Training & Plac€ment

1s l- 
-7.v20 i 0.33 ii) 0O 10.001

tool5 0.20 2.001
10 0.00 10.00 10.00I 14 ltndust ial Trainino 10 0.16 10.00 10.0015 cl,,2{^F..^^:r:r-.:--ressr rr ralrxLcuut I u€Ilter 16 0.00 16.00 16.00I ru l\ruu lillls

| 17 fScholarships
25 0.00 25.00 25.00
tzo 0.00 tzs ool-'-zc,n 

^- to

19

0 0.00 0.00 40.00

0:00, fl.qq
0.00 100 00

0 0.00z.v o^ l trgvelopment
0 0.00

310 33.45 418.00 596.00

2j



t.

FTFAR

PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY. JALANDHAR
In(Amt:

REVENUE EXPENDITURE

Sr.
Hsad

Revised
BudgetNo.

1

2
ano

iWaoes ( out -sourced/
3 TAJDA/Hon.etc.

Vehicle & Maint. Etc.
5 T Fax Postaqe etc
6
7

8

etc

9

10
1'l

. & Pub./Publication Bureau
air &ReDair & Maintenance/AMCs etc

lstaff wettare a Mis;.etc
fee&exD.Etc

Newspaper & Periodical/
Book fair Seminars/Lib. Training Prog.

, qq!1!!el9!Lq!c _16 Audit fee & consultancv charqes etc
17 Sofi. Dev. eIc

18
19
20

22

Camp office & rent free accomodation
F!19!9r'gpgt9gs
Medical reimbursement

Actual up to
1.4.20111o

6.84 15.00

i0.54 i r5 oo- 25r,o
11t

2.83 5.00 r 10.00

10 0.02 2.u0 5.00
15oq: l
10 00 10.00



Annexure
m
uirs

f\q

ffi
tr
(t Budqet Estimates for 2012-13 Amount in Lacs(Rs)

S.No
Provision for lncrease in
DA&lnctements)@20%

Total Monthly
Estimated Salary 2012-13

1

PTU Staff (Officers & Staf0 JVV 't07 zl 128 1540

2

J

Provision for New Recruitment 260

Total 2000



;-
_--={.

Estimal
T-- 5

ed salarvT---- for StaT---;-
T-_---=-

lo

t9t

ff for Bl
l-8 {dget 20'

ls
l2-13
T--1b-

-r--:';-T-.;- T-13- l4T--
I

I

t-.
ISheel

Status Emplolec

G,

e?<
D.A.=58%
t 87%

H.R.A./
Welfare
Fund

9'
te

:gge $
a-_t; ;; T

6

KS. Rs. tts. Rs. Rs. Rs.1
Regular 'I 75000 43500 250 118500 n 5000

0

0

0

0

0 0

z
3

123750 .5,000 12375QOt{tcers
(Dean/Registrar/JRt/DF/EE)

Regular 10 547 455 31752s 864q8o 88409 4500 1080 958969 91568 1050537O{fi.Frq /DP/n6^+- 
^^^ 

\ Regular 159790 92679 2524€,9 31958

5984

0

2500

500

600 287527 '30,297 317a24
Ofllcers (DR Sandeep Kumar) Regular 29920 't73U 47274

48696

120 53878 595514

c

Ofiicers (DR on Study Leave) Regular 30820 17876 0 0 48696 5,444 u540
Ofticer (AR/AUPRO/LO) Regular 459260 72s626 91852

JOCU *
10500

500

2520

120

830498 87,O78 9't75766 JE Regular 1

19

18250 10585 28835

7 qnce(AP)
3,460 37025

| 4s947o 266490 725960 91894 0 9500

500

228A

124

82S634 87 119
Ofilce(AD) Regular 1 2'1600 1?\)A 34128 4320 0 4,095

8,932

43163

84006

8 Officer Depu. 1 47110 27324 744U 2A

16800

500

2000

120 75074

10

Officer (AR/programmer)

Staff

Adhoc 4 84000 48720 't32720 't52000
15,9?q

358.400

167928

3865600

Reoular 140 1890000 1096200 0 2986200 378000 0 70000 14000 56000 3000
o.A. Reqular 52 421020 244'195 0 !

I
0

26000

500

5200

't 00

0 780619
Eqi?n kumar (O.A.) Regular 6950 4031 0 10981

79.838 860457

1a]' Senror Technrcal Assistant

Staff

0 0 12971 : .318 M2A9
Regula.

Adhoc

0 0 0 13500 0

15

0 o 0 13500 __d
294 1-;'t;

I390q

!q9q
21310!

249051

5765 5016 0 865

20380

240

2400

15400

350

5000

5500

11l r00 0 12736
Adhoc 10 101900 59100 0 '1000

'1100

4000 0 193780
Regular 11 1152A0 66a5A

17
182138

855884

370098

0 0 227194 21 R\7Attendant Reaular 79 541700 3141A4 108340 0 39500 7900 0 0 101162418 Regular

Contract

36

3

234240 135858 0
102.680

19
46848 0 18000 3600 0 438546 44.427 482973

45763

Sweepaer/plumber/ Carpenter
0

250

35266

8344685

4464

nnraa/!

0

23s00

1500 300 0 41530

Total in Rs. 399 5271850 3059335 197350 40740 60400 3000 9672359 1008361 106/.5720

{:. Rs 107



w:+
ts

Punjab Technical University, Jalandhar

Sr. tlo. I
I

P..0cohrt I

= >l
p.El

R3. Rs, Rs. R3. Rs. Ra. R3. Rs. Rs, R8. Rs. R8.

1 Director 75000 75000 0 75000 58500 133500 5000 15000 500 120 154120 8 tzszsio 14795520

(3740M7000+ AGP 10500) 48000 10500 58500 45630 104130 1t700 500 120 116450 t6 1863200 2235€4@

(3740067000+ AGP 9500) 9500 52300 1079d. 10460 500 120 104174 32

4 30000 8000 38000 7600 500 120 75860 64 +a!soao

135417216

33854304

20312582

250@00

1920lc/.102

Grand Total {Rouided Off} 1920(Lac)



ffi

Schedule - 12

PtJNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVE RSITY. JALAN])HAR f-
(Amt. h lac)

B REVENUE EXPENDITURE

Depadment of Examination. Rogular Prognrm & Dbtanr>e Education

Sr.
No.

Head
Budget

EsUmates
20,t1-12

Actual up to
1.4.2011 to
31,12.2011

Revis6d
Budget 2011

12

Budgot
Estimate
2012-13

?_

5

7

i)

I
10

12

13

't4

'16

Paper Settinq & Printinq etc. 200 35.05 100.00

3400.00

300.00

ConducuEvaluation of Exam 3400 1297 -57 3000.00

Honorarium 10 0.17 5.00 20.00

Office ExDenses 't0 0.02 2.00 20.00

129 O/.UJ 150.00 250.00

T 20 13.21 20.00 40.00

Vehicle hirinq (Taxi) 15 5.44 '10.00

5.00

?.00

10,00

30.00

MeetinoiHosDitalitv exD. 0.00 10.00

Reoair & Maintenance 5 0.1I' 7.00

Telephone, Fax & postaoe 10 0.00 12.00

Vehicle runninq & Maintenan@ 10 1.43 5.00 '15.00

17 Staff welfare etc a 4.19 6.00 6.00

18 Misc. exD. 0.00 5.00 7.00

Tota I 3815 948.11 3720.00 3717.OO

Hrw 4@M

!:P

<)



PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY. JALANDHAR

I Budget
' Estimates

1 Share of admission fees to RC/LC

qcr4!y9l9 E94ql e%Arh t.5'
Share of establishment Fees3o%

Actual
1.4.2011 to

Schedule -13

Revised
Budget

Budget
Estimate

10.00

2

3

4

2011-

21000.00

2500.00

100.00

1500.00

6

7

q

9

'i0

rCourse Material/LMS

TA,/DA,/Hon.

& Pub. Etc

Bqqd Bqilg!ry aclivitie e19,1

MeetingS_lJojp. Exp, E!9,.. 
.

s tetll4&lEqg1nlqc 919-.--
Legg!_elp.Elc
NewsDaoer & Periodical etc.

Bank charges etg

Help qeq!,j?1Iz)
Acqdsrnlg.4$Li!: 99ts-iq9
Scholarship

Total

'15 00

50.00

30.00 30.00

, rinting & Stal. Etc

ioffige q_9thgl99!g.E

I 
R"pq{g [vlg!!!g! e !c9 9E_
Carltural activity-&_.9_th9t fun.

50.00
s0 00 50.00

3.14 2 0.00 25.00
11.38 20 00 40.00

10.00

2.00

12

IJ

16

17
'18

10,00

5.00

7.32 15.00

0.00 5.00

5.00

so!!qq
Telelhor

, 
Postage

LW4er3I
DEC affil

Satellite r

M!9gq3l

Itlgngra{!
rSkill Dev

l{ellqlE

5.00
10.00 '10.00

50 00 60.00
5.00 15.00

5.00 10.00

10.00

50.001 so-oo

oool 30 oo. 3ooo

r zo oo zoo.oii



li

@

I

Hospitality,hiring and mics.Exp/
6 s9q!99!!!!g ce$99IP9!g9etS"

'. urTtce txpenses 6legat

10 iPrinting & Statiotery

11 lReDair & Maintenance

DErs 2V



"-u



ffi
puHuie rEcHNrcAL ur,rrvensrii JAr-nNpnan 

sche-d4e - 16

B REVENUE EXPENDITURE Amt. ln

REGIONAL CENTERS

Sr.No. Name of Regional Centrc
BUDGET
2011-12

Revised
Budgst
2011-12

Budget
Estimate
20,12-13

1 Amritsar of Enoq. & Tech. Amritsar 5.00 1'1.00 12.0Q

. Baba Banda Singh Bahadur Engg. college
' F.grleQq{r Sahib
3 Beant Collese of Eqg!.q Iqctt Gllgegp! ,-
4 Bhai Gurdas ltstt qf E.!Sg. & IgcLSeSruJ.. _
q CT lnstt. of Engg. l\ilgt. & Tech. Shahpur- Jalandhar

100.00

!! s0
.. _7 .O0

qq0
70.00

50.00
1.OO

20.00

0,0q
25.00

50.00

....-...1-9,-oQ
25.qq

20.00
6, DAV Instt. of Enqq. & T 30.00
7 Desh Bhaqat Enqq. College Mandi Gobindoarh 2.00 0.00 3.00
I Doaba lnstt. of Enqq. & Tech. Ghataur. Kharar 0.00 0.00 10.00
9 of Modern Tech. Kharar 0.00 0.00 15.00

10 Giani Zail Sinqh Colleqe of Enoo. & Tech. Bathinda 45.00 28.00 25.00
11 GNA lnstt. of Mot. & Tech. PhaMaha 0.00 0.00 4.00

12,@
. o.curu Teg Bahadur Khalsa Instt. of Engg. &
'" Tech. Chhapianwali, Malout

48.00 205.00 225.O0

30.00 20.00 25.00
14 Indo Global College of Engg. Abhipur 0.00 0.00 5.00
l5 lndo Soviet Friendship College of 30.00 30.00 25.00
16 Instt. of Engg. & Tech. Bhaddal, Ropar 25.00 25.00 40.00

.. KC College of Engg. & Information Tech.
'' Nawanshahar 0.00 0.00 10.00
18 Lala La.ipar Rai Instt. of Engg. & Tech. 8.00 8.00 6.00

i o Ludhiana College of Engg. Tech. Ktani Kalan
'" Ludhiana 0.00 0.00 3.00
20

22
23

lvalout lnstt. of Mqt. & Information Tech. Malout 3.00 6.00 7.00
of Engg. & Tech. Lalru Mandi 0.00 0.00 10.00

Instt. of Enqq. & Tech. 0.00 0.00 23.00
RIMT Instt. of Enqq. & Tech. Mandi Gobindqarh 0.00 16.00 17.00

zo lull P"b" Bhas Singh Instt. of Engg. & Tech.
7.00 7.00 6.00

,a Shaheed Bhagat Singh College of Engg. & Tech.
Ferozeour

16 
Snaheed Ldham Singir Coffege -f engg. a{ech.
ranqorl

25.O0 6.00 11.00

8.00 8.00 10.00
27,Sri Sukhmani Instt. of Enqq. & Tech. Derabassl 0.00 0.00 23.00
28 GESCET-Talwandi Sahbo 3.00 3.00 0.00
29 to research / PG 120.00 120.00 120.00

Total 576.00 589.00 775.00

)9



li
lillli
li.

&

I

, l'
il
fl

3o

il



0g
AV

Propoge4 Budget 2012-13 PTU

Sr, No. ,read

1 

.Salary 
etC.

2 T/DA a;d Honoririum
3lAd""rtC"t*tt "t. -- -- l

PIT
Mansa.

240

- 
_--;;l

'u
--'_-Tetc.

-+-.a---t
,_-. ,-, t ,_ t____ ,L . 

---,- -f-

Ptr p:r Pri FrT - 
,

Raipura Briala Dinanaqar Nandqarh q

lAma,
IT

in Lac)
plT Grand

Khunim.r, a Total
'40 192C
35 240
ior 195
5i- t7

240
i4

--7e

240
aa
ani

24o ':4u a6
-* *30

e Exp. ect. 10 10 5 1

Conference/Seminar/FDP 2 c 5 ti 3 c
,

1n

JO

16
39
80

7 Disretionary Funds 1

e
z

8 Renair & Marntance etc. 5 1 b c

I contioencv Exo- etc- 10 10 5 10 10 '10

10 Miscellaneous Exp. etc. 1 o 6 o 6 4t)

11 Scholarship GATE qualified 200
341

.uy
2840

Total 326 526 282 341 342 342 340

I



.G{es,

@ 'a&s
3l



Arnt. in lacs
'l Details of office equlpments PTU PIT (tor{l
1 Computer and peripherals 150 160

Electrical equipments 150 200
Photo state machine 20

4 Printer Soancers etc. 10
5 

I 
c c]V_g!!€Ilglgq gysJem

io: . icctor\Tlnsound sysrem & Misc
450 400

Details of Fumiture & Fixture

1 200 200
2 Misc. 50 40

250 240
3 Details of vehlcles
1 Buses 30 110

Cars/Utility vehictes 20 fU
50 160

4 400105
5 Mrsc. 20 160

G, Total 875 1360



Amt. in lacs
1 Details of office equlpments PTU PIT (for-8
1 Computer and peripherals 150 16C
2 I 

Electrical equipments 150 200
Photo state machine 20

4 Printer Scancers etc. 10 10
5.CCTV Surveylence system _ 50 I

10l,.,tector\T\ASoun{.sy9tq]ll3AIEc. 70
460 400

Details of Fumiturs & Fixture

1

Stora ge/Chairs/Tables/Almirahs etc.
c-qlet_Ie!C_?!! qlgrrnaEes 200 200, Misc. 40

250 Ul
3 Details of vehicles
1 Buses 30 110

CUCars/Utility vehicles I 20
50 160

,roors a [ibraiiltc 105 400
5 20 160

G. Total E75 1

ffitl
il



*3s6

Schedule - 19
PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY. JALANDHAR

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

REGIONAL CENTERS

Nams of the Regional Centre
Revised
Budget

t nmiiiia-r co1ege oiEry.-.q 1e!!.4!ritsar
- -doa Banda Singn eanaOur Engg. Cottege

1.00 10.00

50.00

12.00

70.00
10.00l 6.00 45.00
2.00 2 8.00 18.qq

19.00
18.00 45.00 56.00

I 
I 
Doe!3l!!q.4 Enss,., ql99h. 11.09

0.00
s GG9 te!!

10 Giani Zail
Modern Tech. Kharar

12.00
0.00

12.00

8.00 1.00 2.00
0.00

1 5 lndo Soviet Frienqghip Cqlleg.goLqlelllqqll\il9ge 4.00 4.00
16 instt. of Tech. Bhaddal 6.00 6.00

KC College of Engg. & Information Tech.1? N;;;"";;;- 0.00
d. lecn. 2.00

Tech.
0.09
1.00

& Tech. Lalru 0.00 5.00
22 Ramgarhia lnstt. of Engg. & Techfhggwara_ 0.00 29.00
:.. 'irr\' T lnstt. of Engg.6 fe_ch. Nitandi cobindga

?a Sant Baba Bhag Singh Instt. of Engg. & Tech.
- Padhiana. Jalandhar

0.00 3.00 3.00

,,a Shaheed Bhagat Singh CottEge of Engg. & TeAh.-- Ferozepur & Super 50 Proie_ct

26 Shaheed Udham Singh Cottege of Engg. & Tect'.

2.99

6.00

2.00t 2.00

10.00 16.00

-- Tangorl___..
27 Sri Sukhmani Instt. of Enqq. & Techl

0.00

28 GESCET-Talwandi Sahbo
0.00

1.00 1.00
200.o011



ll

&!h dffi:q

5>



ltt{faruM o
'1
I.t

FUNJAB TECTINICAL UNIVERSIY' JATANDHAR

Minutes (Proceedinos)

Date:-17'01-2012

1 The meeting of the committee constituted by worthy Vice-Chancellor held in the Office of Dean

-:J."1\; (r.,u.'r-",,,,-.,) on L7-OL-2OL2 at 12.00 Noon to discuss the iss"e of fee structure and iriiei
-:/ Fl -'.1;; p i .l charqes of courses offered by PTU in its affillated colleges for Non-AICTE courses.

ai .4i I
=rll." -l d me following were present:-
ZJ:A

1. Dr, Buta Singh Sidhu. Dean (Academics)

2. Dr, M.S. Saini, Director, GNEDq Ludhiana

3. Dr.K.N.S. Kang, Director, PCTE, Badhowal' 4 "'r i4anoj Kumar, Group Director, CT Group

5. Prof. R.S. Murthy,Director, ISF College, Moga

" 6. Sh. T L. Verma Registrar, ITFT- Nominee of Director

7. Sh. Vishal Walia, Dean (Acad) RIET, Railmajra

8. Sh. S,K. Mishra, Director, Finance -Convener

The committee deliberated on the casq and following are the recommendations:

1. Increase in NON-AICTE courses-fee on the pattern of AICTE is already approved in th€

37th Acaclemic council, the minutes of which are also approved by the BOG in its meet;r'g

.t 42no meeting.

r
<mAs 33 o/o fee increase was made in AICTE tuition fee and other charges, the committe€

has also recommended the same revision in tuition fee and other charges if not revisec

earlier for Non-AICTE courses.

.t.,
\hMY

sh. visharwalia
A ",,
. . -t'/'/"b- <-:<14

Dr. Manoj Kumar

(.q,(-r--
Sh. T L. Verma

i'
I

,rJW i\\
Prof. R.S. Murthy

@^
Dr. M,S. Saini''r,,:

,,?ar,
Sh. S.K. Mishra

., ..tt't^ik:,rlr. ' n tN
a|'Y F.' Afilorvtt'l /L-*'

ch!,"1111-

,r.rrYm'UNt

-Q- €--t
o(\ J.Url

rHtfrira

t. fnz.r',s Vw fa V-z'<; \ I

2. lu"- Z:E+ w??,i--t Wd;^^)
R: J-tti".r f-t.

,-----'2

fr nrrar
t)>
-:7ii',-

litz -,,9r4*U"^

---/--

-1 ni \ _



ffiP:n effib

Proposed revised tuition fee of non-A|CTE Courses
t

Course Existint Existing
Revised Fees
(10% interim
increase!

Revlsed on the
pattern of AICTE

Courses

g94 / rfA Z3OOO/- 2s5OO/- 31000/-

B.sc (lr)/B.Sc. (ATHM)/ B.sc (FT)/ B.sc. (MEFI) t4ooo/- tsso0/- Lgooo/-

B.sc(MLr) / B.Sc. (Br)/ B.Sc. (HMCD / M.sc (MLr) 23OoO/- 25sO0l- 3L000/-

M.Sc (lr) / M.Sc. (ATHM) / M.Sc. (SlM) t7offi/- 19000/- 23000/-

ll

l'1

3-f



f+rrFruP.s ->

I

@



rirqffi{6FffirS

f+s d+A+ Hfig'Tr* *i-r')fu

)ot*e;€'g wr gr gg,agfq euofr*ga:

.. . n€, e1 nreti r:-*s-s:' fug riilE Md6 fa.ffi et ,,r'ee
*i dr3 uq<"e firro 6f fu{ **ni at$ryrq.#e-J flruas-6'sil
fus oE-cfr u5-+e fi+ra (National Translation Mission) g'rTg' ]r.f
=H. * G 'ffi+ ._i + -+ 44- n4- ..--------+ 5 C+-+ --3 -3 . --C--o 5t,,r, tHoo5'o' es, o 5, tE()-tdd q€,(1dit e teJt dlul Ht ud3
al-a$ n6-e"u fi{F6 S fe6r€r sr* dtl nram-S sd iftiql €
atzl gnr'-g rif,r8 Ehfir )?IO;<E'qrilfr ft<r efr4{i iec' q6ffi)r.t'
Etfl flraag'6' gdr €r 3:66Elrd geofi-*ae (Comparison) aea ue1
fu-o fary FttfrH€r'-d€'len u*o t

@

#T+.q-

tffrrrit

Bffi
{rE 6164
t€
Effi

ErF&tl lr{o€rg

flrr6
rffrrE ZTait{s
.J\ l.,t
9OrEO rficl
({rsrflrr sd')
fu gd' NMT
e??rdr rIEr6 u6 |

)TF€TE 350/- .|$
oilfd H:rE

I z)t- qJl
(Jil'q tl atE

Hqrfc Uq-s fr
rbs-s'6S soot-
. "--+ l- 

-
95t Ufi'O ridt
e-e'fi+r'd Liq-d €?
rbo-s' 6f zsol-
\.--+ 

- -
95t Ur:1'S hJ alE
a:+ ,v- --c.-\J lJ qLtA flt<(,5l

oE rooot- 11$
gd,q Hqt

Fqr{E {!-d e1

rfus-s'68 -soo/-
,.-+ 

- 
__

1:t | (Jn'9 h art:

€qfu?fl* d!-d €1
*.4- ---3 --^/n tcc)5, c).t / )u/-
,.-+ --_ *-
15r qfi'9 ndt
q:- rw+ =+_.uE qqq Hlco5l
6S roool- g*
ull,q ,iatt

ETrrgi t ut- 951
uH|<l |j ait

30/- L|s
uti,c Hde

t\roau arif t ;it r 250/- lfsl ilfrrd
FEIE

lsArrdr et
o'l c

15 tt{r{riii
tii&rtr dd
1000/-
r5o flaryn
3 llid z.so

!{.S f6'

too fl{Dfrfr
ff6)rti ia
300/-
too rifrry'

Ud f6'

lrroao a.11 1;1, 150 fi{t?rldl r]1it .rr

*a zoool-
tso rifrnr. i aifi
5/- tf$ Li67

71



Fr dlra d.fc"6?fr ftis tF t iitr

Ust,i6'
btdr+n1 j $€1
grgr f grgr€r ffi
l5l- tIS Li6'
tio rg .t
v* zot-

s'Hl
u6r

t5S:oo ru-e
darls?+2ao 616
t5l- 11* 3oo FErE
grd-g gwr€r fgg
6.dud 3 )rs a'o
2o/- \A 3oo Fse

-, .:!

=r=+ /*n ,- ...^
F-d'fu-d qax-d (rif,rdj ''' ,r

so Htl florr"fr {4' "rS ua'
xffifi ] s-d-$
grgr i B'r11€r OEl
l5l- t,1-ii d6r
tJa rg fl s'F
og zoi u-*,ir,

uS zoot- 3oo FEs 6S
t5/-
,+-
3oo FsEr 6S i/_

VF-Jdr et
ftHr€l

d-dE FSE

2s%
d'fegd

fiqt+ I u

vll-rdr Hr
t0%
€.M
+10 lrF3dl

t5oo/- t;<| 6srg
FE|-E (frrilg
VF-rd'6S)
2oool- rIS ufr'o
nde (rgrdr4fr6
y{d''Bf,} uqsEr
oetl p
&{+d-J n€' E] e'
zsz rs.s fu*fi
e DITqE 3€.ffi

fft'"d/altg
25/-
fdyd/aE6

t#r l5*r t2/-
avga of r+z-
aso iTfr s.S t8l-

12/-
ild'96 6A ' ,

asg $i ser tsz-
fr?v€-ar sfltI g*:oo aa-e

lfailfr+?ss a.sts/- .Is 3oo
,it al E
grf;fr gr1r€t ftg.
€.d _HB 3 tso a'o
zo/- U-S 3oo

*q1 cti-=\ : (G2 .i-q,el =-=S-,,j a

Lrn) -E:-' g"tE:ah<'l qa'.,re e\t6 p6i
.o, _*=TEtl q#a-el -ehn -e-si



_:

tn!-";.l:-:->€

frfiNvllAE - c

\.^--o t.-^o t'

Ref No. AIM/20L1_I2J tr". .t,-: 29 / LL / 11 *-

To
The Vice Chhncellor l.

lyn,u.l Tectf nicar Universiry
Jalandhar I

''

ruDrect: Regarding Closure ofMBA Co

Respected Sir,

In reference to above men-tioned 
lubjea this is stated that Aryans Educational& Charitable Trust was 

*11,1s-,"Mn;"';;;;r. in Aryans tnsriture ofManagement from the y:.a::9i-r p"ij, i;;;";;. admis.sion scene in punjab,we wererot able to admit any studer.rt f.orn i"!ir,to close this institution. 
- __!ir vlssurnr rr vur rdrr [wo years. Therer.cre we waltr

rYlA$gS
INSTiTUTE or uaruae eruGG

Deor: Academn

DairyNo.2M

p::-,lt:

We have alr
ffigl,Se. NOC for. this cotrege in Punjab Technical

-- - - -. --- .__:_

/-\ 'r.- i I \ \-. - .l' Q; ' li'3 (J-. r ') ''/r};>.;27

,il t^.- >r,, -,,- @;::-'-;
Aryans Insrirure ofManageme nt''----;;.:f ' :, 

J ( | 7 > t ts-'',,), I(nt Qer{9-o7g&t s4?/rt','crL'o-^'-r. Ilrp/..-. 
., 

,i

F,

^ ('v I q e+r7.osgge <...r. c-,.\.\ tl t nf n s fr/ flyB S,,rl Per,zfr:- fni #ni.q b.,l #_ d g'? ),t $h; >rep--7-\.- 
Q=+ _B g" )n\* *. *f.r.!.^,r,,._.

j r/r;7; e'e'frv (e),- L-,;^); J-*1.__r_r..3 ?5-yfuQ-a 1-! _ ^ _-_s.

,,,6 :- ;$'_. #l :,* ;qi?.** **]



,'

(IJY

,t1
.t'-4t
L:.U:n,

. r -)tV. \l t'!

fur" ffi,,,u
*6 ()rrdrefifd)

*{,),,r,,

-

I,\
-'/ <r I

/ .-.-..r.;--/ l- ---r---/ \''; X, '-i r\, | .,. t ) a/t <-.,1 \-

i j/:
\ .-..

'/- " ', 1" J,, _1

' '- t,E I

ll"

irr:
,-' blrfi\ltl{l,Iitit

fnq M-d6 Emt-€-d-fue
<aranrflre #wl

r+Pdr a-d-€'*

nrre'hrra r@rn* rla t$2ss atra E&'*H.$.9. ffifu,C" ie a-ea i Frjtr f*d

r{ars ffi dr$ e }ii-6;rd x.adar gu-gorr$ fr C8'ftIa atrA 8e.e1 at8 fr}t fir$

3t_01_2012 ti Fri€ aira fi, fiFdr ** ardr )ftfadr fft.atrn sB, rHtro e,lx

tmrrd df,6 mifr ft@€ ecrsdr d3r fdThfl fd€'Fd 86ffi fcax'6:.a-a ffi * amr

d )ffiC6-6 etn ynga Fd- f,rS' ;r, rasr rro fa -gfu a'5r H fireB gs Fr.rl' i'
)a81fr8.6 6-S' #t. fts uS nrara ifi for{.fu3 iel i s' gu-dsu-$ rdbs e-e' fi.ii ;r,

Fd '.'

,.**&'"
Enstd *d (dr+6-d)

a/'sz:---. ,.
a'futa-ao (erft6rg)

. I \ ,r , \ n^ \ - Y ltYh'\tt' 2 (>hi (trtiq ?ri U'^rj t)i i ott

3 -',r-<\ W'L>J-: '.^ ?"-

-- 
l !

l-- )i y -/ I pta? 
J

[-.:,if';

..,

)'v'r-z:- >-, ' .f

L4."+*-.:

lo
nA y t,J,..


